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HEARING DATE AND TIME: May 15, 2012 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
RESPONSE DEADLINE: May 8, 2012 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)

Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X
In re Chapter 11 Case No.
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
"

NOTICE OF OBJECTION TO PROOF OF
CLAIM NO. 28820 FILED BY ATUL SHAH

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 12, 2012, the Motors Liquidation Company
GUC Trust (the “GUC Trust”), formed by the above-captioned debtors (collectively, the
“Debtors”) in connection with the Debtors’ Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated
March 18, 2011, filed its objection to proof of claim number 28820 filed by Atul Shah (the
“Objection”), and that a hearing (the “Hearing”) to consider the Objection will be held before
the Honorable Robert E. Gerber, United States Bankruptcy Judge, in Room 621 of the United
States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York, One Bowling Green, New York,
New York 10004, on May 15, 2012, at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time), or as soon thereafter as

counsel may be heard.
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PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that any responses to the Objection must be in
writing, shall conform to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of the
Bankruptcy Court, and shall be filed with the Bankruptcy Court (a) electronically in accordance

with General Order M-399 (which can be found at www.nysb.uscourts.gov) by registered users

of the Bankruptcy Court’s filing system, and (b) by all other parties in interest, on a CD-ROM or
3.5 inch disk, in text-searchable portable document format (PDF) (with a hard copy delivered
directly to Chambers), in accordance with the customary practices of the Bankruptcy Court and
General Order M-399, to the extent applicable, and served in accordance with General Order M-
399 and on (i) Dickstein Shapiro, LLP, attorneys for the GUC Trust, 1633 Broadway, New York,
New York, 10019-6708 (Attn: Barry N. Seidel, Esq., and Stefanie Birbrower Greer, Esq.); (ii)
the Debtors, c/o Motors Liquidation Company, 401 South Old Woodward Avenue, Suite 370,
Birmingham, Michigan 48009 (Attn: Thomas Morrow); (iii) General Motors, LLC, 400
Renaissance Center, Detroit, Michigan 48265 (Attn: Lawrence S. Buonomo, Esq.); (iv)
Cadwalader, Wickersham & Taft LLP, attorneys for the United States Department of the
Treasury, One World Financial Center, New York, New York 10281 (Attn: John J. Rapisardi,
Esq.); (v) the United States Department of the Treasury, 1500 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Room
2312, Washington, D.C. 20220 (Attn: Joseph Samarias, Esq.); (vi) Vedder Price, P.C., attorneys
for Export Development Canada, 1633 Broadway, 47th Floor, New York, New York 10019
(Attn: Michael J. Edelman, Esq. and Michael L. Schein, Esq.); (vii) Kramer Levin Naftalis &
Frankel LLP, attorneys for the statutory committee of unsecured creditors, 1177 Avenue of the
Americas, New York, New York 10036 (Attn: Thomas Moers Mayer, Esq., Robert Schmidt,
Esq., Lauren Macksoud, Esq., and Jennifer Sharret, Esq.); (viii) the Office of the United States

Trustee for the Southern District of New York, 33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor, New York, New
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York 10004 (Attn: Tracy Hope Davis, Esq.); (ix) the U.S. Attorney’s Office, S.D.N.Y., 86
Chambers Street, Third Floor, New York, New York 10007 (Attn: David S. Jones, Esq. and
Natalie Kuehler, Esq.); (x) Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered, attorneys for the official committee of
unsecured creditors holding asbestos-related claims, 375 Park Avenue, 35th Floor, New York,
New York 10152-3500 (Attn: Elihu Inselbuch, Esq. and Rita C. Tobin, Esq.) and One Thomas
Circle, N.W., Suite 1100, Washington, DC 20005 (Attn: Trevor W. Swett III, Esq. and Kevin C.
Maclay, Esq.); (xi) Stutzman, Bromberg, Esserman & Plitka, A Professional Corporation,
attorneys for Dean M. Trafelet in his capacity as the legal representative for future asbestos
personal injury claimants, 2323 Bryan Street, Suite 2200, Dallas, Texas 75201 (Attn: Sander L.
Esserman, Esq. and Robert T. Brousseau, Esq.); (xii) Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP, attorneys
for Wilmington Trust Company as GUC Trust Administrator and for Wilmington Trust
Company as Avoidance Action Trust Administrator, 200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor, New York,
New York 10166 (Attn: Keith Martorana, Esq.); (xiii) FTI Consulting, as the GUC Trust
Monitor and as the Avoidance Action Trust Monitor, One Atlantic Center, 1201 West Peachtree
Street, Suite 500, Atlanta, Georgia 30309 (Attn: Anna Phillips); (xiv) Crowell & Moring LLP,
attorneys for the Revitalizing Auto Communities Environmental Response Trust, 590 Madison
Avenue, 19th Floor, New York, New York 10022-2524 (Attn: Michael V. Blumenthal, Esq.); and
(xv) Kirk P. Watson, Esq., as the Asbestos Trust Administrator, 2301 Woodlawn Boulevard,
Austin, Texas 78703, so as to be received no later than May 8, 2012, at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern
Time).

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no responses are timely filed and served
with respect to the Objection, the GUC Trust may, on or after the Response Deadline, submit to

the Bankruptcy Court an order substantially in the form of the proposed order annexed to the
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Objection, which order may be entered with no further notice or opportunity to be heard offered
to any party.

Dated: New York, New York
April 12,2012
/s/ Stefanie Birbrower Greer
Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)
Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust
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HEARING DATE AND TIME: May 15, 2012 at 9:45 a.m. (Eastern Time)
RESPONSE DEADLINE: May 8, 2012 at 4:00 p.m. (Eastern Time)

Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)

Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re : Chapter 11 Case No.

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., : 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.

Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)

OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM
NO. 28820 FILED BY ATUL SHAH
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TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

The Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust (the “GUC Trust”), formed by the above-
captioned debtors (collectively, the “Debtors”) in connection with the Debtors’ Second
Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 2011 (as may be amended, supplemented, or
modified from time to time, the “Plan”), objects to proof of claim number 28820 filed by Dr.
Atul Shah (the “Claim”), a former contract physician of the Debtors, because the Claim fails to
set forth a legal basis sufficient to support any right of payment from the Debtors. In support of
this Objection, the GUC Trust respectfully represents:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. Dr. Shah, a pro se litigant, seeks $10 million from the Debtors for damages
allegedly suffered in connection with the Debtors’ decision to terminate his services contract. As
set forth more fully herein, Dr. Shah’s claims — which were previously rejected by the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission (the “EEOC”) and the Michigan Department of Civil
Rights (the “MDCR”) — should be expunged for failure to set forth a valid legal basis for
recovery against the Debtors.

2. The Claim, which itself lacks any substantive detail, appears to incorporate by
reference the charge filed by Dr. Shah with the EEOC and the MDCR (the “Charge”), and in the
complaint he filed in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (the
“Complaint”). The claims asserted in the Charge and the Complaint include: (i) denial of First
Amendment rights under the constitutions of the United States and Michigan (the “First
Amendment claim”); (ii) discrimination (collectively, the “Discrimination Claims”) on the
basis of color, national origin, religion, race, and age under, as applicable, Title VII of the Civil

Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII”’), the Michigan Elliot-Larson Civil Rights Act (the “ELCRA”),
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and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (the “ADEA”); and (iii) retaliation for
engaging in activity protected by Title VII. As described more fully below, it is obvious from
the face of the Complaint and the pleadings filed with the EEOC and the MDCR, that such
claims fail as a matter of law. In summary:

o The First Amendment claim fails because there is no individual
right of action against a private entity (here, the Debtors) for the
violation of an individual’s First Amendment rights.

° The race discrimination and retaliation claims are barred as a
matter of law because they were not included in the Charge.

o The remaining Discrimination Claims fail because the allegations
are insufficient to satisfy the requisite elements of such claims
under Title VII, the ELCRA and the ADEA, as applicable. The
vast majority of allegations made by Dr. Shah in the Complaint
and the Charge are deficient because they are conclusory and/or
are merely a recitation of the applicable legal elements. The
limited facts in the Complaint fail to satisfy even the basic
standards required to establish such claims.

3. Additionally, in seeking recovery of $10 million in punitive damages from the
Debtors, Dr. Shah seeks compensation which — even if the Claim had merit — he would not be
entitled to as a matter of law. Consequently, if the Court does not disallow and expunge the
Claims as requested in herein, the Claim should be capped at $500,000 (the asserted amount of
compensatory damages), and Dr. Shah should be prohibited from pursuing any recovery from the
Debtors beyond such amount.

RELIEF REQUESTED'

4. By this Objection, the GUC Trust seeks entry of an order disallowing and

expunging the Claim pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11 of the United States Code (the

! For purposes of the GUC Trust’s objection to the Claims, the GUC Trust requests the Court treat

the facts alleged by Dr. Shah as true. However, the GUC Trust reserves the right to challenge such
factual allegations. Additionally, the GUC Trust reserves the right to raise any other objections to the
extent this Objection is not sustained.
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“Bankruptcy Code”) and Rule 3007(a) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the
“Bankruptcy Rules”). Alternatively, the GUC Trust seeks entry of an order limiting Dr. Shah’s

potential recoveries on account of the Claim, as more fully described herein.

JURISDICTION

5. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157
and 1334. This is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). See, e.g., In re Sheehan
Mem’l Hosp., 377 B.R. 63 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2007); In re Worldcom, Inc., No. 02-13533, 2006
WL 3860765 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2006); In re Worldcom, Inc., No. 02-13533, 2005 WL
3875191 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jun. 3, 2005); In re The Leslie Fay Cos., 212 B.R. 747 (Bankr.
S.D.N.Y. 1997); In re lonosphere Clubs, Inc., 103 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).

BACKGROUND

6. Dr. Shah first began working with Debtors in 1997. See Exhibit A at § 11.
During the relevant period, Dr. Shah’s services were governed by a contract dated November 4,
2004 (the “Contract”). See Exhibit B, Attachment 1. The Contract did not include any
assurances or guarantees that GM would retain Dr. Shah’s services for a specified period, nor did
it include any obligation by either of the parties to renew the agreement. Id. As such, either
party was free to terminate the Contract at any time. Dr. Shah remained a contract physician for
the Debtors from November 2004 until his contract was terminated in 2008. See Exhibit A § 11;
Exhibit C, Attachment 1.

7. On June 11, 2008, Dr. Stanley Miller, D.O., the Senior Group Medical Director,
and Dr. Anthony Burton, MD, Plant Medical Director, informed Dr. Shah that the Contract
would be terminated. See Exhibit A 4 21. According to Dr. Shah, Dr. Burton informed him that
the Debtor’s decision was based on a “problem with documentation and ‘other reasons.’” Id. at

32.
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8. In July 2008, the Debtors mistakenly sent a notice to Dr. Shah that the Contract
had had been extended until December 31, 2009. See Exhibit D at 2. Dr. Shah was later
informed that the notice was sent due to a clerical error. Id. The Debtors did not intend to (and
as a matter of law did not) renew the contract.

THE PRE-PETITION ACTIONS

0. On December 4, 2008, Dr. Shah filed the Charge, alleging that he was terminated
by the Debtors as a result of discrimination on the basis of color, religion, national origin, and
age. See Exhibit D at 2. In the Charge, Dr. Shah set forth his discrimination claim as follows:

On June 11, 2008, I was removed from my position as Contract
Physician. No explanation was given to me with regards to my removal. I
had not had any prior disciplinary action filed against me and I was the
only one removed at this time, In July 2008, I received documentation
that my contract had been extended until December 31, 2009. When I
called with regards to this document, I was told it was a clerical error.

I can only conclude that I have been discriminated against by being
removed from my position due to my color, age, religion and national
origin in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as
amended and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as
amended.

10. On July 7, 2009, the EEOC dismissed the EEOC Charge. See Exhibit E. On
September 16, 2009, the MDCR accepted the EEOC’s findings and dismissed the charge under
the ELCRA. See Exhibit F.

11. On October 13, 2009 — after commencement of the Debtors’ chapter 11 cases —
Dr. Shah filed the Complaint against Debtors and a third party, asserting the claims contained in
the Charge, as well as several additional claims. In 2010, Dr. Shah agreed to voluntarily dismiss
the Complaint, presumably because of the automatic stay under section 362 of the Bankruptcy

Code. See Exhibit G. In August 2010, the Court dismissed the entire action. /d.
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THE CLAIM

12. On or about November 17, 2009, Dr. Shah filed a timely claim against the
Debtors in the bankruptcy proceeding. See Exhibit H. In the Claim, Dr. Shah asserts that he was
unlawfully terminated “because of religion, race, etc,” and seeks “ten million dollars” related to
“employment discrimination.” Id. The Claim is related to the same events that gave rise to the
Charge and the Complaint, and appears to incorporate specifically the Charge and the Complaint
by reference.

ARGUMENT

13.  For a prepetition claim to be valid, the claimant must demonstrate he possesses a
right to payment and that the right arose prior to the filing of the bankruptcy petition. See Olin
Corp. v. Riverwood Int’l Corp. (In re Manville Forest Prods. Corp.), 209 F.3d 125, 128 (2d Cir.
2000). A right to payment is an enforceable obligation. Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport,
495 U.S. 552, 559 (1990). Bankruptcy Rule 3001(f) further provides that a proof of claim is
prima facie evidence of the validity and amount of such claim. If the claimant does not allege a
sufficient legal basis for the claim, the claim is not considered prima facie valid, and the burden
remains with the claimant to establish the validity of the claim. In re Chain, 255 B.R. 278, 280,
281 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2000); In re Marino, 90 B.R. 25, 28 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1988).

14.  Each of the causes of action incorporated into the Claim are defective for the
reasons set forth in detail below. Thus, the Claim fails to establish that Dr. Shah has any valid

legal right against the Debtors that gives rise to an enforceable obligation.
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A. As a Threshold Matter, Certain of the Causes of Action
are Procedurally Improper or Prohibited by Applicable Law

1. Dr. Shah’s First Amendment Claims are Barred as a Matter of Law

15. The Complaint includes a claim for violation of Dr. Shah’s “First Amendment
Rights of Freedom of Speech and Freedom of Religion under the United States and State of
Michigan Constitutions.” See Exhibit A 9 36. Given that a private entity cannot violate an
individual’s rights under the constitutions of the United States or Michigan, such claims cannot,
as a matter of law, prevail against the Debtors. See Manson v. Little Rock Newspapers, Inc., 200
F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2000) (private entity was legally incapable of violating employee’s First
Amendment rights to free speech and association); Prysak v. R.L. Polk Co., 483 N.W.2d 629
(Mich. Ct. App. 1992) (private employer was not bound by constitutional provisions
guaranteeing freedom of speech under Michigan Constitution), citing Woodland v. Michigan
Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich. 188, 212, 378 N.W.2d 337, 348 (1985) (Michigan Constitutional
protection of free speech is “limited to protection against state action”). In short, even if these
claims had any substantive merit (which they do not), the First Amendment Claim cannot be
brought against the Debtors as a matter of law, and thus does not establish an enforceable
obligation against the Debtors.

2. Dr. Shah’s Race Discrimination and Retaliation
Claims are Barred as a Matter of Law

16. The Complaint includes claims for race discrimination and retaliation. See
Exhibit A 9 19, 35. Such claims also fail as a matter of law, because they were not raised by
Dr. Shah in the Charge. A discrimination complaint is generally “limited to the scope of the
EEOC investigation reasonably expected to grow out of the charge of discrimination.” Hall v.
State Farm Ins. Co., 18 F. Supp. 2d 751, 765 (E.D. Mich. 1998), aff’d 1 F. App’x 438 (6th Cir.

2001) (dismissing plaintiff’s sex discrimination claims under Title VII and ELCRA where she
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failed to include them in her EEOC charge); see also Senno v. Elmsford Union Free Sch. Dist.,
812 F. Supp. 2d 454, 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (claim based on national origin discrimination barred
where charge alleged only racial discrimination).

17. A claim filed in court that is “based on a wholly different type of discrimination
than that asserted” in the EEOC charge is barred as a matter of law. Senno v. Elmsford Union
Free Sch. Dist., 812 F. Supp. 2d 454, 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (internal quotations omitted). Here,
Dr. Shah asserted a discrimination claim based on national origin in the Charge, but failed to
include a racial discrimination claim. Given that a claim of discrimination based on national
origin is different from a claim of race discrimination, Dr. Shah’s race discrimination claim is
invalid on its face. See Woodcock v. Montefiore Med. Ctr., 48 F. Supp. 2d 231, 234 (E.D.N.Y.
1999) (claim of discrimination based on national origin is wholly different from a claim of race
discrimination). Additionally, because the Charge did not include a retaliation claim, Dr. Shah
also cannot recover against the Debtors through this cause of action. See Costello v. New York
State Nurses Ass’n, 783 F. Supp. 2d 656, 677 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) (claim of pre-EEOC retaliation
was barred where plaintiff failed to allege claim in EEOC charge).

18.  In light of the foregoing, Dr. Shah cannot rely on either the race discrimination

claim or retaliation claim as a basis for recovery against the Debtors.
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B. There is No Legal or Factual Basis for Claims Based
on Violations of Title VII, the ADEA, or the ELCRA®

19. The remaining causes of action asserted by Dr. Shah seek recovery under Title
VII, the EEOC and the ADEA based on allegations that the Debtors terminated Dr. Shah because
of his national origin, color, religion, and/or age. See Exhibit A 49 36-37; Exhibit D.> None of
these claims — under any of the statutes cited — are sufficient to establish a valid legal claim
against the Debtors. See Raleigh v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue, 530 U.S. 15, 20, 120 S. Ct. 1951,
1955 (2000) (a claim in bankruptcy is evaluated based on the underlying substantive law); Dean
v. Westchester Cnty. Dist. Attorney’s Office, 119 F. Supp. 2d 424, 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (those
who seek the protection of Title VII and similar statutes “must allege and prove their entitlement
thereto”). Thus, none of the claims asserted by Dr. Shah are sufficient to establish a prima facie

claim which would entitle him to any recovery against the Debtors.

2 Title VII, the ADEA, and the ECLRA apply only to employees and do not apply to independent

contractors. See, e.g., Harrington v. Potter, No. 09-cv-1322, 2011 WL 709829 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2011)
(dismissing Title VII action where plaintiff was admittedly an independent contractor); Legeno v.
Douglas Elliman, LLC, 311 F. App’x 403, 405 (2d Cir. 2009) (dismissing ADEA claim brought by
plaintiff who applied for independent contractor position, because independent contractors not covered by
the ADEA); Kamalnath v. Mercy Mem'l Hosp. Corp., 194 Mich. App. 543, 553, 487 N.W.2d 499, 505
(1992) (affirming dismissal of ELCRA complaint brought by physician who was an independent
contractor).

Dr. Shah does not allege that he was an employee at the time of his contract termination and, in
fact, he admits that he was a “contract physician” (Exhibit A 9 11, 19, 22, 30) who was “affiliated” with
Debtors at the time of his termination (id. 4 22). Indeed, the Contract expressly stated that Dr. Shah
would “function as an independent contractor and would not have the status of an employee of GM.” See
Exhibit B, Attachment 1 at page 2. As such, Dr. Shah’s discrimination claims should be dismissed on this
ground alone. However, given that this issue is likely to raise questions of fact, the GUC Trust, at this
time, simply reserves all rights to make this argument in the future. For the purposes of this Objection
only, the GUC Trust will assume Dr. Shah is entitled to the benefit of the statutes cited.

} Even if it were determined that Dr. Shah did not waive his race discrimination and retaliation
claims, such claims would fail for the same reasons that his other discrimination claims fail. See Section
C below.
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20. To state a viable cause of action under Title VII, the ELCRA, and/or the ADEA* a
plaintiff must allege that: (i) he belongs to a protected class, (ii) he suffered an adverse
employment action, and (iii) the adverse action at issue occurred under circumstances giving rise
to an inference of discriminatory intent.” Shamilov v. Human Res. Admin., No. 10-cv-8745, 2011
WL 6085550 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011), citing Patane v. Clark, 508 F.3d 106, 112 (2d Cir. 2007)
and Sanders v. Human Res. Admin., 361 F.3d 749, 755 (2d Cir. 2004). The sine qua non of a
discriminatory action claim is that the alleged adverse action must have occurred because
plaintiff was in the protected category. Patane v. Clark, 508 F.3d 106, 112 (2d Cir. 2007)
(affirming dismissal of Title VII claim where plaintiff failed “to plead any facts that would create
an inference that any adverse action taken by defendant was based upon her gender”) (internal
quotation marks omitted); see also Petway v. New York City Transit Auth., 450 F. App’x 66, 67
(2d Cir. 2011) (affirming dismissal of claims by pro se plaintiff where he failed to support the

contention that the alleged conduct occurred because of his disability).°

4 Under both Title VII and the ELCRA, it is unlawful for an employer to discharge an employee on

the basis of, among other characteristics, the employee’s race, national origin, color, and/or religion. See
42 U.S.C. § 2000e2(a)(1) (Title VII); Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2202 (ELCRA). Under the ADEA
and ELCRA, it is unlawful for an employer to discharge an employee because of his age. See 29
U.S.C.A. § 623 (ADEA); Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 37.2202. Claims under Title VII, the ELCRA, and
the ADEA are evaluated under the same standard and approach. Marin v. Bloom Roofing Sys., Inc., 795
F. Supp. 2d 634, 639 (E.D. Mich. 2011), citing Sutherland v. Mich. Dep’t. of Treasury, 344 F.3d 603, 614
n. 4 (6th Cir.2003) (ELCRA evaluated under same standard as Title VII); see Glenwright v. Xerox Corp.,
No. 07-cv-6325L, 2011 WL 6209180 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2011) (ADEA disparate treatment claims and
Title VII discrimination claims addressed together).

> In assessing whether this standard is met, conclusory assertions and formulaic recitations —
without factual allegations to support them — are not afforded any weight. See, e.g., Kern v. City of
Rochester, 93 F.3d 38, 44 (2d Cir.1996) (“A conclusory allegation without evidentiary support or
allegations of particularized incidents, does not state a valid claim.”).

6 While courts review pro se complainants under a more lenient standard than that applied to
formal pleadings drafted by lawyers, courts need not accept as true plaintiff’s “conclusions of law or
unwarranted deductions of fact,” Shamilov v. Human Res. Admin., 10—cv-8745, 2011 WL 6085550
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2011) (quotations omitted).
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21. Here, the Complaint (which includes the claims made in the Charge) fails to
satisty the required elements to establish a claim under Title VII, the EEOC and/or the ADEA.
Instead, the Complaint is rife with legal conclusions or unwarranted deductions of fact. For
example:

J Dr. Shah asserts his contract was terminated “because of his
religion and the appropriate practice of that religion in the
workplace.” Exhibit A at 2. However, the Complaint does not
indicate that Dr. Shah practiced his religion in the workplace, that
the Debtors knew of any such practice, or that any specific actions
were taken by the Debtors in response thereto.

o Dr. Shah claims that “[o]n June 11, 2008, [he] was unfairly
discriminated against . . .” (id. 4 17), and that his “removal from
the GM Plant as Contract Physician was based upon [his] religion,
nationality, color, race and age.” Id. 9 19. He does not provide
any facts which support such conclusions.

o Dr. Shah further asserts that “Dr. Burton did not mention and
concealed the purpose of [the June 11] meeting . . . which was to
discriminate and retaliate against him.” Id. 4 24. He further states,
without factual support, that the “articulated reasons for [his]
termination was just a pretext for discrimination based upon [his]
race (Asian), nationality (Indian), religion (Hinduism), age (59)
and reprisal.” Id. 9 35.

o Dr. Shah recites the elements of an intentional discrimination
claim, supported not by facts — but only by the circular conclusion
that the alleged discrimination was “intentional and willful.” /Id. §
36.

o The Complaint also lists the elements of a disparate treatment
claim. Id. § 37.7 However, nowhere does it include facts which
would support a conclusion that such elements can be satisfied.

7 Dr. Shah supports his disparate treatment claim by stating that he was “treated differently than

similarly situated white, American, Christian or Muslim Contract Physicians.” Although an inference of
discrimination may arise if plaintiff alleges that similarly situated employees, outside plaintiff’s protected
class, were treated preferentially, conclusory allegations of the type proffered by Dr. Shah are insufficient
to raise an inference of discrimination. See Rose v. Goldman, Sachs & Co., Inc., 163 F. Supp. 2d 238,
242 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) (dismissing Title VII case where plaintiff failed to provide any specific factual
allegations to enable Court to evaluate her asserted belief that similarly-situated male employees were
treated preferentially).

10
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22. The few arguably factual allegations contained in the Complaint (even if accepted
as true and interpreted in the light most favorable to the claimant) are insufficient to show, as a
matter of law, that Dr. Shah has a facially valid legal claim against the Debtors. For example:

o At the time of his termination, Dr. Shah did not have any prior
disciplinary actions filed against him. See Exhibit D; see also
Exhibit A § 11. Dr. Shah practiced medicine for thirty years and
“has excellent and versatile experiences and medical knowledge in
his career as a practicing physician.” Exhibit A 9 12-15. Further,
“[m]ost of [Dr. Shah’s] patients, medical staffs and co-workers
were happy with his professional knowledge and attitudes.” Id.
12.

Prior positive performance is insufficient to create an inference
that subsequent discipline is based on pretext. See Mattera v. JP
Morgan Chase Corp., 740 F. Supp. 2d 561, 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)
(“[P]laintiff’s claim of prior favorable performance does not,
without more, prove his subsequent poor reviews were
unwarranted.”), citing Iverson v. Verizon Communications, No. 08-
cv-8873, 2009 WL 3334796 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 13, 2009)
(“Demonstration of past positive performance is insufficient to
raise a genuine issue of disputed fact with respect to pretext.”).
Thus, even if Dr. Shah had a perfect performance record prior to
the events leading up to the June 2008 termination of his contract,
this would not create an inference of discrimination.

o Dr. Miller told Dr. Shah that his contract was being terminated
after it “was alleged that there was a problem with documentation
and ‘other reasons.”” Exhibit A q 32. Dr. Miller did not provide
Dr. Shah with details or provide documentation supporting the
decision to terminate him, and Dr. Shah did not believe the
statements made about him were accurate. Id. 9 33, 34.

An individual’s disagreement with a supervisor’s assessment of his
performance is insufficient to create an inference of discrimination.
See Milano v. Astrue, No. 05-cv-652, 2008 WL 4410131
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2008), aff’d, 382 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2010)
(merely disagreeing with supervisor’s assessment of performance
is insufficient to raise an issue of fact regarding pretext); citing
Griffin v. Ambika Corp., 103 F.Supp.2d 297, 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)
(that employee disagrees with employer’s assessment of her
performance is insufficient to show that employer’s proffered
reason for an adverse action was pretextual); Ricks v. Conde Nast
Pubis., Inc., 92 F.Supp.2d 338, 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) (same).

11
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Therefore, the fact that Dr. Shah took issue with his supervisor’s
assessment of his performance is not sufficient to show his contract
termination was discriminatory.

° Dr. Shah sent articles that he wrote to another doctor at GM, which
stated, among other things, that “Vedic Literature in Sanskrit
language from India contains superior knowledge than the
conventional modern science including Bio-medical science.”
“Dr. Miller, Dr. Burton and other people from western background
did not like this idea and dismissed Dr. Shah.” Dr. Shah claims,
based on his expertise in “in understanding and revealing
‘Expressed Intentions’ and ‘Concealed Intentions,”” that these
articles, together with the Debtors’ “concealed and expressed
intentions,” caused his termination. Exhibit A 9§ 39.

An employee’s subjective feelings and perceptions of being
discriminated against simply are not evidence of discrimination.
See Bickerstaff v. Vassar Coll., 196 F.3d 435, 456 (2d Cir. 1999).
Therefore, Dr. Shah’s apparent perception that Drs. Miller and
Burton “did not like” the ideas expressed in his articles does not
create an inference of discrimination sufficient to support a claim;
nor does Dr. Shah’s apparent perception regarding the “concealed
and expressed” intentions of Drs. Miller and Burton when they
informed him of his termination.

o Dr. Shah was the only contract physician removed at that time (i.e.,
June 2008). Exhibit C at 2.

The mere fact that an individual is terminated does not raise an
inference of discrimination, regardless of whether the termination
occurs due to performance problems, conduct issues — or even
without any “cause.” See, e.g., Williams v. Time Warner Inc., No.
09-cv-2962, 2010 WL 846970 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 3, 2010), aff’d, 440
F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2011) (even if defendant terminated employee
for “no reason,” such termination does not give rise to inference of
discrimination because ‘“there is a distinction between firing
Plaintiff for no reason and firing Plaintiff for a prohibited reason”),
citing Forde v. Beth Israel Med. Ctr., 546 F. Supp. 2d 142, 145 n.
5 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) (upholding the rule that an at-will employee
may be “discharged for any nondiscriminatory reason or no reason
at all” (emphasis added)).

23. In the Complaint and Charge, Dr. Shah essentially argues that “because he was
mistreated and because he is [a member of a laundry list of protected categories], there must be

some connection between the two. Such supposition is not enough” to establish even a prima

12
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facie claim. Mekuria v. Bank of Am., No. 10-cv-1325, 2011 WL 4430868, at *3 (D.D.C. Sept.
23, 2011). In light of the foregoing, the Claim fails to establish even the minimal allegations
necessary to support a claim of discrimination under Title VII, the ADEA, or the ELCRA. As
such, the Claim does not provide a legal basis for a valid employment discrimination claim and

thus cannot meet the prima facie standard under the Bankruptcy Code.

* * *

24. Based on the foregoing, Dr. Shah does not have any legal right to payment from
the Debtors. Therefore, the Claim is not prima facie valid and the Debtors have no enforceable
obligations to Dr. Shah.

C. The Damages Sought by Dr. Shah are Unsupported by Applicable Law

25.  Even if Dr. Shah had any valid claims against the Debtors (which he does not),
the damages he seeks are well beyond what is supported by law. Indeed, recovery for the causes
of action asserted by Dr. Shah is limited to compensatory damages — which here are sought in the
amount of $500,000, as explained below. Thus, to the extent the Court finds that Dr. Shah has
any valid causes of action against the Debtors, the Claim should be capped and Dr. Shah should
be prohibited from seeking any damages from the Debtors in excess of such cap.

1. Punitive Damages Cannot Be Recovered Against a Liquidating Entity

26. Dr. Shah is not entitled to recover punitive damages from the Debtors. The
purpose of punitive damages is to punish wrongdoers and deter future wrongful conduct. See In
re Johns-Manville Corp., 68 B.R. 618, 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986), aff’d, 78 B.R. 407
(S.D.N.Y. 1987), aff’d sub nom., Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp., 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988)
(citing Williams v. City of N.Y., 508 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1974)); Sibley v. KLM-Royal Dutch
Airlines, 454 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1978). However, in a bankruptcy setting where the

recovery of punitive damages by some creditors depletes recovery of other creditors, courts have

13
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regularly exercised their equitable power pursuant to section 105 of the Bankruptcy Code to
disallow or subordinate punitive damage claims. See, e.g., In re Johns-Manville, 68 B.R. at 627;
In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc., 89 B.R. 555, 562 (E.D. Va. 1988).

27.  Awarding punitive damage claims to certain unsecured creditors in cases where
all unsecured creditors are not receiving full satisfaction of their claims in effect forces those
impaired creditors to pay for the debtor’s wrongful conduct. See In re Johns-Manville Corp., 68
B.R. at 627-28 (stating “it is well within the authority of this court to disallow a claim for
punitive damages . . . where allowing such a claim would ill serve the policy of such awards”).
Punitive damage claims are particularly inappropriate in instances where, as here, the debtor is
liquidating, as there is no deterrent purpose or effect. Based on the foregoing, the Claim should
be limited to the $500,000 in compensatory damages sought by Dr. Shah.

2. Punitive Damages Are Limited Under the Applicable Employment Statutes

28. Even if the Court were to find, under applicable bankruptcy law, that Dr. Shah
was not completely barred from recovering punitive damages based on the Debtors’ liquidation,
the applicable employment statutes limit any potentially recoverable punitive damages to
$300,000.

29. First, compensatory and punitive damages under Title VII, where permitted, are
capped at $300,000. See 42 U.S.C.A. § 1981(A)(b)(3) (§1981A). Second, the ADEA does not
permit any recovery for punitive damages. See Castro v. City of New York, No. 09-cv-3754,
2012 WL 592408, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2012) (only ADEA remedies available are “make-
whole remedies such as back pay, front pay and reinstatement’), quoting Hatter v. New York City
Hous. Auth., No. 97-cv-9351, 1998 WL 743733 (2d Cir. Oct. 22, 1998); Boise v. Boufford, 121
F. App’x 890, 892 (2d Cir. 2005) (recognizing that punitive damages are not available under the

ADEA). Finally, punitive damages are also barred under the ELCRA. See Eide v. Kelsey-Hayes

14
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Co., 427 N.W.2d 488, 488 (Mich. 1988); Rafferty v. Markovitz, 602 N.W.2d 367, 369-70 (Mich.

1999) (punitive damages may not be imposed under ELCRA).

% % %

30. Based on the foregoing, to the extent the Claim survives this Objection, it should
be limited, as a matter of law, to the $500,000 of compensatory damages sought in the
Complaint, and Dr. Shah should not be permitted to proceed with any efforts to recover punitive
damages.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, this Court should enter an order (i) expunging the
Claim and granting such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper or, (ii)
alternatively, capping the Claim and any recovery by Dr. Shah from the Debtors at $500,000.

Dated: New York, New York
April 12,2012

/s/ Stefanie Birbrower Greer
Barry N. Seidel (BS-1945)
Stefanie Birbrower Greer (SG-2898)
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019-6708
Telephone: (212) 277-6500
Facsimile: (212) 277-6501

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust

15
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

X
Inre Chapter 11 Case No.
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al., 09-50026 (REG)
f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)
.

ORDER GRANTING OBJECTION TO PROOF
OF CLAIM NO. 28820 FILED BY ATUL SHAH

Upon the objection to Proof of Claim Number 28820 (the “Claim”) dated April 12, 2012
(the “Objection”), filed by the Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust (the “GUC Trust”),
formed by the above-captioned debtors (collectively, the “Debtors™) in connection with the
Debtors’ Second Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 2011 (as may be amended,
supplemented, or modified from time to time, the “Plan”), pursuant to section 502(b) of title 11,
United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), seeking entry of an order disallowing and
expunging the Claim on the basis that such claim fails to set forth facts necessary to establish any
legal or factual basis for the alleged claim, as more fully described in the Objection; and due and
proper notice of the Objection having been provided, and it appearing that no other or further
notice need be provided; and the Court having found and determined that the relief sought in the
Objection is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, creditors, and all parties in interest
and that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Objection establish just cause for the relief
granted herein; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is

ORDERED that the relief requested in the Objection is granted; and it is further
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ORDERED that, pursuant to section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, the Claim is
disallowed and expunged; and it is further
ORDERED that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters

arising from or related to this Order.

Dated: New York, New York
,2012

United States Bankruptcy Judge
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EXHIBIT A
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
[EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ATULC. SHAH' Case:2:09-cv-14038

Judge: Battani, Marianne 0

Plaintiff MJ: Randon, Mark A.
, Filed: 10-13.2009 At 08:57 AM
CMP-SHAH V. GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY

-\/s.- (KB}
GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY

a/k/a MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY,
formerly known as GENERAL MOTORS
CORPORATION, a Michigan Corporation,
BASHEN CORPORATION, a Texas Corporation
doing business in Michigan and an

affiliate of GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION.

/

ATUL C. SHAH, In Pro Se
2884 Manorwood Drive
Troy, Mi., 48085
(248)835-5025

COMPLAINT

For his Verified Civil Rights Complaint, Plaintiff, ATUL C. SHAH, In Pro Se,

states unio this Honorable Court as follows.
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This case involves discrimination against the Plaintiff for the practice of his
religious beliefs and the denial of Plaintiff's First Amendment Rights of
Freedom of Speech and Freedom of Religion under the United States and
State of Michigan Constitutions. The discrimination was intentional or the
result of disparate treatment in violation of the State of Michigan Elliott-
Larsen Civil Rights Act as amended and Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, as amended. Plaintiff was terminated because of his religion and
the appropriate practice of that religion in the workplace. Plaintiff was also
discriminated against because of his race (Asian), his nationality (Indian),
his color (dark) and his age (). General Motors, the Bashen Corporation
and other John Doe Defendants have articulated the reasons for his
dismissal only after he filed a Complaint against them with the Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission, when he was fired; he was given no
reason for his dismissal. The reasons given by the Defendants are only a
pretext for the discrimination against the Plaintiff. Plaintiff also includes
pendant state law claims in this Complaint for violation of State Civil Rights

Laws, and for wrongful discharge.

JURISDICTION

1. Jurisdiction of this court arises under State of Michigan Elliott-L.arsen

Civil Rights Act Title Vii of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended.
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2 Jurisdiction is also based upon Federal Question Jurisdiction.

PARTIES AND VENUE

3. Plaintiff ATUL C. SHAH [hereinafter DR. SHAH] is an American citizen
residing at 2884 Manorwood Drive in the City of Troy, Oakland County,

Michigan.

4. Defendant, GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY A/K/IA MOTORS
LIQUIDATION COMPANY, formerly known as GENERAL MOTORS
CORPORATION, a Michigan Corporation is upon information and belief
currently in U.S. Bankruptcy Court, Southern District, in the State of New
York under Chapter 11 proceedings, Case No. 09-50026 (REG).

5 Defendant BASHEN CORPORATION is upon information and belief, a
Texas Corporation, doing business in the State of Michigan at the
GENERAL MOTORS WILLOW RUN PLANT and an affiliate of Defendant
GENERAL MOTORS.
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

6. Plaintiff, DR. SHAH is a naturalized American Citizen of Indian desceﬁt,

dark in color, whose religion is Hindu and who is 59 years of age.

7. Plaintiff, DR. SHAH practiced medicine for the past thirty years as a

General Practitioner and Psychiatrist.

8. In 1974, he graduated from Medical College in India where he practiced

medicine for six years.

9. He emigrated to the United States of America in 1982.

10. He has practiced medicine in the United States for about twenty years.

11. Plaintiff, DR. SHAH worked as a Contract Physician with General
Motors for eleven years beginning in September, 1997 without any
problems until June 11, 2008 when he was unlawfully terminated because
of discrimination regarding his race, nationality, color, religion, age and
retaliation for having filed an Equal Employment Opportunity Actin the

past.
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12. Most of Plaintiff, DR. SHAH's patients, medical staffs and co-workers

were happy with his professional knowledge and attitudes.

13. DR. SHAH has practiced thirty years in the United States and in India.

14. He has evaluated more than one hundred twenty thousand (120,000)
medical patients including twelve thousand (12,000) Psychiatric patients in

the United States.

15. DR. SHAH has excellent and versatile experiences and medical

knowledge in his career as a practicing physician.

16. DR. SHAH's experiences and medical knowledge include diagnosis,
treatment and management of patients in Family Practice, Occupational
Medicine and Psychiatric Medicine in the Metro-Detroit/South Eastern

Michigan area.
17. On June 11, 2008, SHAH was unfairly discriminated against by
GENERAL MOTORS and BASHEN at the General Motors Willow Run

Power Train Plant.

18. The discrimination complained of was conducted by Dr. Stanley Miller,
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D.0., and Senior Group Director and by Dr. Anthony Burton, MD, Plant
Medical Director and others in the employ of the Defendants or as agents

of the Defendants.

19. DR. SHAH's removal from the GM Plant as Contract Physician was
based upon DR. SHAH's religion, nationality, color, race and age. It was
also in retaliation for having filed an employment discrimination claim in the

past which became known to the above named Defendants,

20. DR. SHAH's discriminatory removal as physician by Dr. Miller was
also supported by General Motors Health Services Administrative staffs,

Willow Run Power-train Plant Manager and Director of Human Resources.

21. On June 11, 2008 at 2 p.m., DR. SHAH had an unexpected meeting
with Dr. Stanley Miller, D.O. Senior Group Medical Director and Dr.
Anthony Burton, MD Plant Medical Director, DR. SHAH's immediate

supervisor at the Willow Run Plant Medical, for about forty minutes.

22. DR. SHAH is well educated, intelligent and intuitive and is an expert in
understanding and revealing "Expressed intentions" and "Concealed
Intentions” of the persons or patients. In this Complaint, DR. SHAH will

reveal and explain the expressed and concealed intentions of Dr. Stanley
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Miller and Dr. Anthony Burton to remove or terminate DR. SHAH from his
position as Contract Physician with GENERAL MOTORS on June 11, 2008
after DR. SHAH had been affiliated with them for the previous eleven

years.

23. Dr. Burton informed DR. SHAH on June 10, 2008, that Dr. Miller is

specially coming to see Plaintiff DR. SHAH the next day, June 11, 2008.

24. Dr. Burton did not mention and concealed the purpose of this special
meeting between DR. SHAH and Dr. Miller which was to discriminate and

retaliate against him.

25. Prior to this meeting, DR. SHAH had been very sick for two months

and DR. SHAH had been hospitalized twice in April and May of 2008.

26. Plaintiff DR. SHAH had been on Medical Leave from April 17, 2008

untit May 23, 2008 due to an unexpected Medical illness.

27. During his Medical Leave, DR. SHAH continued to keep Dr. Burton

and Dr. Miller informed as to his medical status.

28. The discrimination and retaliation complained of happened when DR.
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SHAH met with Dr. Miller and Dr. Burton on June 11th, 2008 in the Medical

Department at the Willow Run Plant of GENERAL MOTORS.

29. Dr. Miller started the meeting by telling DR. SHAH that he was happy
to see DR. SHAH and that he was happy that DR. SHAH had recovered

from his illness and was in good health.

30. Abruptly, Dr. Miller then told DR. SHAH that DR. SHAH was now
being terminated from GENERAL MOTORS as Contract Physician

effective immediately (June 11, 2008).

31. Since he had been given no reason for the termination, DR. SHAH
politely asked the reason for his termination after eleven years of service

and employment with GENERAIL. MOTORS.

32. Dr. Miller stated that he had been "informed" by Dr. Anthony Burton
and by Dr. Mark Singer, by Plant Manager Mr. Wooten about an alleged

"problem with documentation and "other reasons”.

33. Dr. Miller did not elaborate on the "other reasons" during this meeting
and never did rectify the alleged problem with documentation or other

reasons in writing to date.
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34. DR. SHAH told Dr. Miller and Dr. Burton that DR, SHAH has evaluated
and seen more than one hundred and thousand patients in his career as a
Physician and had documented their Medical History and Progress Note

throughout his professional career as a Physician.

35. The articulated reasons for DR. SHAH's termination was just a pretext
for discrimination based upon DR. SHAH's race (Asian), nationality

(Indian), religion (Hinduism), age (59) and reprisal.

36. The discrimination against DR. SHAH was intentional and willfut and a
violation of the United States and State of Michigan Constitutions as well
as the Michigan Elliott Larsen Civil Rights Act and Title VI of the Civil

Rights Act of 1964 as amended.

37. The discrimination against DR. SHAH was also the result of disparate
treatment. He was treated differently than similarly situated white,
American, Christian or Muslim Contract Physicians at GENERAL

MOTORS.

38. As a direct and proximate resuit of the discrimination and reprisal
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38. As a direct and proximate resuit of the discrimination and reprisal
against DR. SHAH, he suffered injury and both monetary and non-
monetary damages.

39. Incomplete investigation by Spyridon E. Mellos, Investigator at U.S.
Equal Opportunity Commission, Detroit, Michigan. Dr. SHAH repeatedly
requested him to review Dr. SHAH's articles addressed to Ronald M.
Davis, MD, late past President of American Medical Association, Chicago,
Hlinois; Apparao Mukkamala, MD, past President of Michigan State
Medical Society, Lansing, Michigan and Joel Bender, MD Corporate
Medical Director of General Motors and other articles. In these articles Dr.
SHAH mentioned that Vedic Literature in Sanskrit language from India
contains superior knowledge than the conventional modern science
including Bio-medical science. Dr. Miller, Dr. Burton and other people from
western background did not like this idea and dismissed Dr. SHAH.
Investigator Spyridon E. Mellos may not have enough time to review these
articles resulting into incomplete investigation.

40. Dr. SHAH has great admiration for American Spirit: the relentless
pursuit to realize the Absolute Truth. Lets us reveal the truth in democratic
spirit.

RELIEF REQUESTED

WHEREFORE, PLAINTIFF ASKS THIS COURT TO AWARD JUDGMENT
IN FAVOR OF THE PLAINTIFF DR. ATUL C. SHAH, REINSTATEMENT
TO HIS POSITION AS CONTRACT PHYSICIAN, COMPENSATORY
DAMAGES IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND
($500,000) DOLLARS, PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN AN AMOUNT IN

n
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EXCESS OF TEN MILLION ($10,000,000.00) DOLLARS PLUS
INTEREST COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES AND WHATEVER OTHER
RELIEF IS DEEMED BY THIS COURT TO BE JUST AND EQUITABLE.
Respectfully sybmitted,
Dr. Atul C. Shah
Plaintiff, In Pro Se
Date: October 13, 2009

JURY DEMAND

Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury in the above captioned cause.

Respectfully submitted,

%%

Dr. Atul C. Shah

Piaintiff, In Pro Se

Date: October 13, 2009

11
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BASHEN
| CORPORATION

Eyiditcti W @ed ininio

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

December 22, 2008

Dorothea Jackson

Senior Human Resources Administrator
Ecorse & Wiard Road

Ypsilanti, Michigan 48198

RE: Charging Party : Atul C. Shah
Respondent : General Motors Corporation
EEOC No. : 471-2009-00726

Dear Ms. Jackson:

I would greatly appreciate your assistance in compiling copies of the following
information:

1. Mr. Shah’s employee file and work history, including disciplinary history;

2. contact information for Mr. Shah’s immediate supervisor and any other
decision makers involved in disciplinary decisions relating to Mr. Shah’s
discharge on June 11, 2008, identified by name, title, color, religion,
national origin, age, telephone number, address, and email address;

3. any notes, reports, memoranda, or documentation relating to Mr. Shah’s
discharge on June 11, 2008;

4. contact information for any decision makers involved in sending a
document to Mr. Shah in July 2008 indicating Mr. Shah’s contract would
be extended until December 31, 2009, identified by name, title, color,
religion, national origin, age, telephone number, address, and email
address;

5. any notes, reports, memoranda, or documentation relating to the July 2008
documentation sent to Mr. Shah indicating Mr. Shah’s contract would be
extended until December 31, 2009;

6. a list of all employees in Mr. Shah’s department from June 11, 2007,
through June 11, 2008, identified by name, title, color, religion, national
origin, and age;

1616 South Voss Road « Third Floor » Houston, TX 77057 « (p) 713.780.8056 « (f) 713 780 8206 « www bashen.net
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7. a list of all employees disciplined in Mr. Shah’s department from June 11,
2007, through June 11, 2008, identified by name, title, color, religion,
national origin, age, and reasons for the discipline;

8. if applicable, any internal complaints or grievances filed by Mr. Shah and
documentation of any investigation of such complaints;

9. any implicated company policy or procedure prohibiting discrimination in
the workplace or regarding the alleged offense; and

10. any other information or documents relevant to Mr. Shah charge.

Please submit the requested information to my attention on or before January 5,
2008. Your assistance is greatly appreciated, and I look forward to working with
you on this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me at (713) 780-8056.

Respectfully,

I, TR
.;/-@b‘*(/{'\,fvfo& LAy )

Keveney E. Stroup
EEO Consultant
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POSITION STATEMENT

February 11, 20609

Peter Morelli

Enforcement Supervisor

EEOC — Detroit Field Office

477 Michigan Avenue, Room 865
Detroit, Michigan 48226

RE: Charging Party : Atul Shah
Respondent : General Motors Corporation
Agency Charge No.: 471-2009-00726

Dear Mr. Morelli:

The respondent submits its Position Statement and emphatically denies Atul
Shah’s allegations. Dr. Shah was legitimately terminated based on poor
performance. Dr. Shah’s subjective belief of discrimination is insufficient to
sustain a claim.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

The respondent is General Motors Corporation, an automotive corporation and
full-line vehicle manufacturer. The respondent employs a number of individuals
in excess of the minimum jurisdictional requirements under state and federal
employment laws.

The respondent’s designated representative is Bashen Corporation, 1616 South
Voss Road, Suite 300, Houston, Texas 77057, telephone (713) 780-8056,
facsimile (713) 780-8206. The consultant is David Johnston.

HISTORY

Anthony Burton (white, American, 57, Jewish), Plant Medical Director, has been
the Plant Medical Director at the respondent’s Ypsilanti facility since November 5,

1616 South Voss Road » Third Floor « Houston, TX 77057 « (p) 713.785.8056 « (f) 713.780.8206 « www.bashen.net
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Atul Shah v. General Motors Corporation
EEOC Charge No. 471-2009-00726
Page2 of 3

2007, and supervised Dr. Shah until Dr. Shah’s termination. During that time, Dr.
Shah demonstrated an inability to correctly diagnose and treat work-related
injuries, poor documentation, and a lack of thoroughness. For example, in
approximately March 2008, Dr. Shah failed to recognize an employee’s non-
displaced distal radius fracture, for which Dr. Shah did not provide a splint. That
same month, Dr. Shah wrote restrictions for an employee without evaluating the
employee’s job to determine if the restrictions were necessary. On at least two
occasions during April 2008, Dr. Shah failed to accurately document patient
histories. Dr. Shah also misdiagnosed an employee’s knee pain as arthritis, which
was subsequently determined to be a meniscus tear that required surgery (Exhibit
1: Dr. Burton’s Nofes Regarding Dr. Shah’s Performance, March — June 2008).
Dr. Burton is unaware of Dr. Shah’s religion.

Stanley Miller (white, American, 50, Catholic), Group Medical Director,
discharged Dr. Shah on June 11, 2008, based on Dr, Shah’s poor performance
(Exhibit 2: Discharge Letter, Undated). Contrary to Dr. Shah’s allegations, Dr.
Miller thrice explained to Dr. Shah that Dr. Shah’s termination was based on the
poor quality of Dr. Shah’s patient care (Exhibit 3: Dr. Miller's Discharge Meeting
Notes, June 11, 2008). Dr. Miller is unaware of Dr. Shah’s religion. Dr. Miller
denied that Dr. Shah’s color, national origin, age or religion was a consideration in
Dr. Shah’s termination.

During July 2008, the respondent’s Purchasing group mistakenly sent to Dr. Shah
a letter extending Dr. Shah’s contract with the respondent. Dr. Miller called Dr.
Shah on Huly 31, 2008, and explained that Dr. Shah’s termination remained
effective for the reasons previously discussed with Dr. Shah.

COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS

Dr. Shah is the only physician within the respondent’s Powertrain organization
who has been discharged during the relevant period based on patient care
concerns.

CONCLUSION

Dr. Shah’s charge is wholly without merit. There is no corroborative evidence
that Dr. Shah has been subjected to disparate treatment based on his color, national
origin, age or religion. Dr. Shah was legitimately discharged based on the poor
quality of his patient care. Furthermore, it is patently false that Dr. Shah did not
receive an explanation for his termination, which Dr. Miller explained repeatedly
to Dr. Shah.
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Dr. Shah has not been treated differently than similarly situated individuals, No
other physicians in the respondent’s Powertrain organization have displayed
similar deficiencies in patient care during the relevant period. Accordingly, Dr.
Shah’s claim of disparate treatment must fail. Finally, Dr. Shah has not produced
any corroborative evidence that the respondent’s articulated reasons for Dr. Shah’s
discharge are false or merely a pretext for discrimination.

Accordingly, the respondent respectfully requests that the charge be dismissed on
a finding that no discrimination occurred. Should you have any questions, please

do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Senior Consultant
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EXHIBIT 1
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;
Dr. Atul Shah :
2884 Munorwood Drive !
Troy, MI 48085 !

1

{

Dear Dr. Shah;

You are ermployed as a Contract Physician with General Motors Corporation (GM)
under the terms and conditions of GMBO07187. C pose 13 Standard Terms &
o .!‘Cm}dmons of GMB07187 allows Buyer to te te for convenience, This letter is
i gy PT‘M%{ cation to you that GM desires to invoke Claqss 13,

s s o ’H‘
# &L‘ i ;m;w ,I_?-Turm, 11 your services under GMBO?lS? will no longer be required.

e o |
A ;g- Jf.’i&rchasmg Supervisor [
General Motors Health Care Purchasing ]I

|

LT0[@ OVBRLEERYE XVI €T  €0/90/70
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EEGL FORK 131 (DY)

U.S, Equal Employment Opportunity Ccommission

73790~ T2
Kon

GENERAL MOTORS POWER TRARN

PERSON FILING CHARGE
[ wr. Pete Felton 1
Human Resources Director Al €. Shah

THIS PERSON (cheok one of hoth)

WillowRun )
GM!?T V\{illow Run Claims To Bs Agtrieved
Ypsitanti, 1 43157 D {s Fling on Befalf of Other(s)
L _| [Eeoc CrARGE NO.
471-2008-00726

[X] it vt of tha Clei Rights Ack

Xl The Age Discrimination Iy Employrment Art

t. D No agvon is required by you at his time.

3 E‘] Ploase provideby  28-JAN-08

2. [:] Pleage regpond fully oy

or any Tnquiry you miy tave sholld ba direotsd tor

NOTICE OF CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION
{Sae the enalused for aclditionat information)

This is notice that a charge of empldyment diserimination has been filod agsinst your organization undet:

D The Amoricans with Disabities Act

D The Equel Pay Act

Thi boves hocked BEIOW apply 1o ou hanghing of this chamge:

2 D Plaage call the EEOG Fepresentative listad betow conceming 1ne futher handiing of this charge.

a statement of your poaitivn on the issues covered by this chargs, wilh capies of any
supporting decumentation 1o tha EEOC Reprasentative listed helow, Youur rasponse will be placed It the fite and considerad as we lnvestigate
the charge. A prampt rogponse to this requast wilt maka it easiar o concluds our investigaton.

1 the enclosed requastor ivormation and sond yaur respense i the EECC
Hepresontalvs listed below. Yous responss will be placed in the fla and considered as we lnvastigam the charga. A pronpt response to this
reguest wif make it easter fo conciude ur invastigation.

5 EEDS has & Mediation program that gives parties an opporiunily 1o rescive: the jssues of a charga without extensive ivastigation
expenditure of resources. 1f you would ke to paricipade, ploash say 50 @H tha pnclosed form and vespont by

o Stephanie E. Perkins, ADR Coordinator,
If you BQ NOT wish to try Mediation, you nust respond to 2Ny reg

23-JAN-09
(313) 22644523 -
<t(s) madiz abava by the dates) specified ther,

For further inyuiry on this matter, please use the chargs humber shown abova. Your position statement, Your responag 1 otr raquest for information,

Enclosure(s): D Copy of Charge

. Teleptiors {31 3) 226-3733

Peter N, Morell, Detroit Field Office
Enforcement Supervisor 477 Michigan Avenue
EEDL Representaive Room 865
Detroit, Mi 48226

CIRCUMSTANCES OF ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION

[] mace [E COLOR D sex RELIGION

ISRUES: Diseharge

E‘c] NATIONAL OHIGIN E(] AGE D DISABILITY D RETALIATION D OTHER

DATE(S) fon or abobt): EARLIEST: DE.11-2008  LATEST: 06-11-2008

Date Mama | This of Authorized Official
Danny G. Hatter
| December 4, 2008 | Director '
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BEOC Fomn 5 (501}

CHARGE OF DISCRIMIN ATION Charge Presentad To: Agancy(ies) Charge Nols)

This forw 1§ affected by the Privacy Act of 1874, See ancinsed Fitvacy Aot FEFA
Skytement and gther Information before uamgﬁe’nng' this tom. EEO EE n ~ £71.2009-00726
Michigan Deparimerit OF Civil Rights and EEQG
Slata or locay Agancy, B any JBE] 2L by ,
Namve (indleata M1, Ms. irg} Hofn Phone (i@qui Godd) Date of Binh
wr. Atul C, Shah brTRnfR4pL879-0795 02-09-1950
Stragt Address City, State and Z1P Cady U TLE,

2884 Manorweood Dyive, Tray, il 48085

i T i ‘That [ Beligve
Named is the Bmployer, Labor Organization, Emptoyment Agency, Appronticeship Commitivs, oF Siate or Lovat Gouamment Agancy
Diseriminated Against Ma or Others, {If more than two, llst under PARTICULARS below.)

Neme Na, Emglayean, Memdemns Phene No. {frcludy Ama Coda)
GENERAL MOTORS INC 500 or More (734) 4814559
Strast Address Gy, State and 2IP Codn

GMPT Willow Run, Ypsilanti, M 48197

Nama o, Erployses, Mombar Phone No. {Include Area Coide}
Hiregt Address City, Stato and 2P Gara
DISCRININATION EASED ON {Ghock appropriata bax(ss).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK FLAGE
» Euniast atest
L__'_] RACE [:}g oo [ ] s=x {z] RELIGION | x] NATIONAL GRIGIN 06-11-2008 06-11-2008

[ remausrion [X] ACE D DISABILITY D OITHER (Speeity befow} )
D COWNU;NGACTE(}N

THE FARTIGULARS ARE (I aduilions! paparis needst, altach oxim snaes)x
| began my empioyment with the above named employer as Contract Physician and last worked in the same
capacity.

On June 11, 2008, | was removed from my position as Contract Physician, No explanation was given to me
with regards to my removal. | had not had any prior disciplinary action filed against me and | was the only one
ternoved at this time.  In July 2008, ! received documentation that my contract had been extended until
December 31, 2009. When | called with regards to this documenrt, | was told it was a clerical error.

i can only conclude that | have been discriminated against by being rermoved from my position dus to my color,
age, religion and national origin in violation of Title Vil of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended and the Age
Discrirmination in Employment Act of 1987, as amended.

| authotize the EEOC to use my name during the investigation of this charge.

L wand fhis charge fled with both the EEQG and ihe Stta or local Ageney, # any. | NOTARY - Whan necessary for Stala and Locsl Aganey Requirements
wilt swdvize the agencies if { change My address of phicne number and Ewill otparmie
fudly with thers i the pracessing of wy chargs in aocordancs wilh thalr prooodires.

| swoar or affirm thet 1 have read the ahove charge and that it is true 10
I declame under penaity of perury that the above is frue and comact, the bast of my knowletan, Information beliet.
BI@NATURE OF COMPLANANT
F A eyt

b

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THES DATE

Dap 04, 2008 {monthy, day. yaar
Date Charging Pary Slgnature 4 .2/ oy / b & ﬂ(ﬁ.\__,;-,.__ A /L#
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EEOG Form 361 (3/08) 14.S. EQuAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

DisviISSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To: g;g;?w ::cf:mod Brive From:  Detroit Field Office - 471
477 Michigan AvVenupsy kg ey pes pey ey 1
Detroit, Ml 48226 i
r . i y
JULtg2mm o
[:] On behalf of person(s) aggriaved whose identity is B
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a)}
EEQC Charge No EEQC Representative Telephone No.
471-2009-00726 Spyridon E. Mellos, Investigator (313) 226-4629

THE EEOGC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:

The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.
Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or Is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimination to file your charge.

M OOUU

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEQC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEQC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

Hin

Cther (briefly state)

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

{See the additional information attached o this form )

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, andlor the Age Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only
notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you. You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under
federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 80 DAYS of your receipt of
this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be fost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law
may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years)
before you file suit may not be collectible.

On behalf of the Commission

A b oo I-7-09

Enclosures(s} (Date Mailed)
Danny G. Harter,
Director

oo David Johnston
Bashen Corporation
1616 S. Voss, Suite 300
Houston, TX 77057
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Form 161 (1/08)
INFORMATION RELATED TO FILING SuIT
UNDER THE L.AWS ENFORCED BY THE EEQC

{This information relates to filing suit in Federal or State court under Federal law.
If you also plan to sue claiming violations of State law, please be aware that time limits and other
provisions of State law may be shorter or more limited than those described below.)

.. Ttle VIi of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
PRIVATE SUIT RIGHTS or the Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA):

In order to pursue this matter further, you must file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) named in the charge within
90 days of the date you receive this Notice. Therefore, you should keep a record of this date. Once this 90-
day period is over, your right to sue based on the charge referred to in this Notice will be lost. If you intend to
consult an attorney, you should do so promptly. Give your attorney a copy of this Notice, and its envelope, and tell
him or her the date you received it. Furthermore, in order to avoid any question that you did not act in a timely
manner, itis prudent that your suit be filed within 90 days of the date this Notice was mailed to you (as
indicated where the Notice is signed) or the date of the postmark, if later.

Your lawsuit may be filed in U.S. District Court or a State court of competent jurisdiction. (Usually, the appropriate
State court is the general civil trial court.) Whether you file in Federal or State court is a matter for you to decide
after talking to your attorney. Filing this Notice is not enough. You must file a "complaint® that contains a short
statement of the facts of your case which shows that you are entitled to relief. Your suit may include any matter
alleged in the charge or, to the extent permitted by court decisions, matters like or related to the matters alleged in
the charge. Generally, suits are brought in the State where the alieged uniawful practice occurred, but in some
cases can be brought where relevant employment records are kept, where the employment would have been, or
where the respondent has its main office. If you have simple questions, you usually can get answers from the
office of the clerk of the court where you are bringing suit, but do not expect that office to write your complaint or
make legal strategy decisions for you.

PRIVATE SUIT RIGHTS -~ Equal Pay Act (EPA):

EPA suits must be filed in court within 2 years (3 years for wiliful violations) of the alleged EPA underpayment: back
pay due for violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years) before you file suit may not be collectible. For
example, if you were underpaid under the EPA for work performed from 7/1/08 to 12/1/08, you should file suit
before 7/1/10 — not 12/1/10 -- in order to recover unpaid wages due for July 2008. This time limit for filing an EPA
suit is separate from the 80-day filing period under Title VI, the ADA or the ADEA referred to above. Therefore, if
you also plan to sue under Title VII, the ADA or the ADEA, in addition to suing on the EPA claim, suit must be filed
within 90 days of this Notice and within the 2- or 3-year EPA back pay recovery period.

ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION -~ Title VIl and the ADA:

If you cannot afford or have been unable to obtain a lawyer to represent you, the U.S. District Court having jurisdiction
in your case may, in limited circumstances, assist you in obtaining a lawyer. Requests for such assistance must be.
made to the U.S. District Court in the form and manner it requires (you should be prepared to explain in detail your
efforts to retain an attorney). Requests should be made well before the end of the 80-day period mentioned above,
because such requests do not relieve you of the requirement to bring suit within 90 days. ‘

ATTORNEY REFERRAL AND EEQC ASSISTANCE - All Statutes:

You may contact the EEOC representative shown on your Notice if you need help in finding a lawyer or if you have any
questions about your legal rights, including advice on which U.S. District Court can hear your case. If you need to
inspect or obtain a copy of information in EEQC's file on the charge, please request it promptly in writing and provide
your charge number (as shown on your Notice). While EEQC destroys charge files after a certain time, all charge files
are kept for at least 8 months after our last action on the case. Therefore, if you file suit and want to review the charge
file, please make your review request within 6 months of this Notice. (Before filing suit, any request should be
made within the next 90 days )

IF YOU FILE SUIT, PLEASE SEND A COPY OF YOUR COURT COMPLAINT TO THIS OFFICE.
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CADILLAC PLACE. SUITE 3-600
v par o STATE OF MICHIGAN 1054 WEST GRAND BOULEVARD
AMENDED DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS PETROIT. M. 45202
NOTICE OF DISPOSITION AND ORDER OF DISMISSAL
EEQC #: 471-2008-00726C . MDCR #: 396353
Claimant: 15 '& “W&\ Respondent:
l‘.‘_:'n N Yy +
Atul C. Shah NREAERE Tjﬂ \ i} General Motors Corporation
2884 Manorwood Drive ’\ - o 1 2009 - ¢/o Bashen Corporation __
Troy, MI 48085 Ny GEP ¢ 1616 South Voss, Siite 300/
_Houston, TX 77057 ¢
o
e

REASON FOR DISMISSAL.:

This complaint, jointly filed with the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEQC) and
the Michigan Department of Civil Rights, alleges the respondent discriminated against the claimant in
violation of the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act and/or the Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act.

The EEOC assumed jurisdiction to investigate this jointly filed complaint and has closed its case. The
MDCR has accepted the finding of the EEOC.

1t is therefore ordered that this complaint be dismissed.

Date Dismissed : September 15, 2009 Date Malted : September 16, 2009

/st Lori Vinsen/ Director. Civii Rights Operations

RULES OF CiVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION AND DEPARTMENT RELATING TO RECONSIDERATION AND APPEAL

Rule 7 (1) A clalmart may request of the department a reconsideration of its refusal lo Issue a charge The request shall be in wriling, slate
specifically, the grounds upon which it is based, and be filed within 30 days after the date of maifing of the notice of disposition of
which reconsideration is requested. It shall be filed at any office of the department by personal delivery or by mail

{2} The depariment may authorize a hearing on the request for reconsideration at such time and place, and before such hearing
commissioner or cormmissioners or hearing referee or referees as it or the director may delermine. and notice thereof shall be given to all
parties to the proceedings.

Rule 18 Aqy party claiming to be aggrieved by a final order of the commissien or the departmen, inctuding without limitatien a refusal fo isste a
charge. may appeal to the circuil court of the State of Michigan having jurisdiclion provided hy law within 30 days of the date of
service of an appealable order.

CR462-0D (Rev 10-04) Page 1 of 1
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ATUL C. SHAH,
Plaintiff, CIVIL CASE NO. 09-14038

HON. MARIANNE O. BATTANI

V.

GENERAL MOTORS COMPANY a/k/a
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY,
formerly known as GENERAL MOTORS
CORPORATION, a Michigan Corporation,
BASHEN CORPORATION, a Texas
Corporation doing business in Michigan
and an affiliate of GENERAL MOTORS
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

/

JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANT BASHEN CORPORATION

The Court having entered an Opinion and Order Granting Defendant Bashen
Corporation’s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Complaint and/or for Summary Judgment;
IT IS SO ORDERED that JUDGMENT is entered for Defendant. Because Plaintiff
agreed to dismiss his case as to Defendant General Motors Company this case is
DISMISSED in its entirety.

s/Marianne O. Battani

MARIANNE O. BATTANI
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

DATED: August 18, 2010
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Copies of this Order were served upon counsel of record on this date by ordinary
mail and electronic filing.

s/Bernadette M. Thebolt
CASE MANAGER
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK PROOF OF CLAIM
Ngme of Debtor (Check Only One) Casc No Your Clalm Is Scheduled As Follows,
gMotors Liquidation Company {f/k/a General Motors Corporation} 09-50026 (REG)
MLCS, LLC (f’k/a Satumm, LLC) 09-50027 (REG)
UMLCS Distribution Corporation (£/k/a Satumn Distribution Corporatton) 09-50028 (REG)
OMLC of Harlem, Inc (f/k/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc ) 09-13558 (REG)

NOTL Thes form should not be wsed o make a clenm for an admmnstrative expense ansing after the commencement of the case but may be used
for purposes of asserting a clasm under 11U S C 9 SO03()9) (vec Mom # 5) All other requests for payment of an administrative expense should be
filed pursuani o 1S C G 503

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes maoney or
property)  SHAH ATUL G MD
Name and address whete nouices should be sent T Check this box to indicate that this
SHAH ATUL € MD cijlm amends a previously filed
2884 MANORWCOD DR clam
TROY Mi4B085-1145
Court Claim Number
(If known)
—~ Filed on
qqc, — 01"6{ 4 If an amount 15 dentificd above, you have a clam
Telephene number 42 i{" schuduicd by onc of the Diubtors as shown  (This
3 scheduled amount of your clam may be an
Email Address q H ’ qq krl; h’l 4 g khoo 1&’"" amendment to a previously scheduled amount ) [t you
‘ dgree, with the amount and prionity of your claim as
Name and address where payment should be sent (1f different from above) O Check thus box 1f you are aware that scheduled by the Debtor and you have 1o athes
FILED - 28820 agamst the Debtor, you do not meed to file this proot of
anyone clse has filed a proof of claim o form EXEF S 1T the. amount
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY relating to your claim  Attach copy shown 15 listed as DISPUTI B UNI IQUIDATED, or
F/K/A GENERAL MOTORS CORP of statement grving particulars CONTINGI NT, o prool of Jlaim MUST be filed n
order (0 reetsve any distribution in respecd ol your
SDNY # 09-50026 (REG) claim M you have already fild a proot of cluim i
0 Check this box if you are the debtor accordancy with the attached instouctions, you need not
Telephone number or trustee in this case T | file again

1 Amount of Ciaim as of Date Case Filed, June 1, 2009: s__T1eY)  IYiHiens dof IQB 5 Amount of Clmm Entitled to

LY 0
IV al) o part of your claum 15 secured, complete stem 4 below, however, 1f all of your claim 1s unseeured, do not complete tem 4 11all o part of rrr:::;“;,:ﬂ?‘f; (l,:- ;fmrcch?n‘; ;’a(nl

your clam s entttled o prionty, complete wem 5 11 all or part of your clatm 1s assented pursuant o £ US C § 503(bX9), completc ttem § in one of the following categories,
O Check this box 1f claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of Lluim - Attach z':':;llj‘l::m box and state the

itermized statement of interest or charges
4 Specify the pnonity of the claim

2 Basis for Claim E[[I_Dd ‘D}{Mﬂ_}" DI Y m”’q'ﬂm O Domestic support obligalions under
(See instuction #2 on reverse sude 1HUSC §50DEA)Y or (a)( D)
3 Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor QO Wages, salanes, or commssions {up

i *
3a Debtor may have scheduled account as 10 $10,950%) earncd within 180 days
{Sce instruction #3a on reverse side ) before filing of the bankruptey

petition or cessatien of the debtor’s
4 Secured Claim (Sce instruction #4 on reverse side } business. whichever ts carlier — 11

Check the appropnate box 1f your claim s secured by a licn on property or a right of setofT and provide the requesied
imformation Y Y property & P 4 USC §3507(a)4)

O Contributions to an cmployee benefit

Nature of property or night of setoff O  Real Estate O Motor Vehile O Equwpment O Other plan— 1 USC § 507{a)(%)
Describe O Up to $2,425* of deposits toward
Value of Property § Annual Interest Rate__ % purchase, lease, or rental of property
ar services for personal tamily, or
Amount of arrearage and other churges as of time case filed included in secured claim, W any § household use — 11 US ©
§ 507(adT)
Basis for perfection O Taxes or penalties owed to
A - . governmental wits — 11 US C
mount of Secured Claim § Amount Unsecured, § § S07(u)(8)
0 Value of goods received by the
6 Credits The amount of all payments on this claim has heen credited for the purpose of making 1his proof of claim Debtor within 20 days before the
date of commencement of the case -
7 Docoments  Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promessory noles, purchase 1HUSC & 503(b)9) (4 S07(a)2))
ordurs, Invoices, temzed statements or runming accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and securty agreements
O  Other — Specaty apphicable paragraph

You may also attach a summary  Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of periection of of ITUSC §507¢a)_ )
d security interest  You may also attach a summary (See instruction 7 and defimtion of redacted  on reverse side ) r

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYLD AFTER

Amount entitled to priority

SCA f + 5 —
CANNING See a 4C}4 mp)'] *Amaouniy are subject fo adjisinent on
471710 and every 3 years thereafter with
Il the documents are not available, please explam in an attachment respect (o caves commencod on ot gfter
the date of adjustment
Signature The person filing this ¢laim must sign it Sign and print name and utle, 1f any, ot the ereditor or FOR COURT USE ONLY
Date T }?2./0 other person authonzed to file this claim and state address and telephone number of different from the notice
address above  Ata py of power of uttorney, if any

(%l C- Shah rvl!))

Penalty for presenting fraueulent claim  Fane of up to $500,000 or impnsenment for up to S years, or both 18 U S C §§ 152 and 3574
Madified B10 (GCG) (12/08)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR #ROOF OF CLAIM FORM
The instructions and defimtions below are general explunations of the law  In certain circumstances, such as bankrupecy cases not filed voluntarily by the debtor there may
he exceptions to these general rules The attorneys for the Debtors and their court-appointed claims agent, The Garden City Group Inc  are not authorized and are not

providing vou with any legal advice

A SEPARATE PROOF OF CLAIM FORM MUST BE FILED AGAINST EACH DEBTOR

PLEASE SEND YOUR ORIGINAL, COMPLETED CLAIM FORM AS TOLLOWS IF BY MAIL THE GARDEN CITY GROUP, INC, ATTN MOTORS LIQUIDATION
COMPANY CLAIMS PROCESSING, PO BOX 9386, DUBLIN, OH 43017-4286 1F BY HAND OR OVERNIGHT COURIER THE GARDEN CITY GROUF, INC, ATTN
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY CLAIMS PROCESSING, 5151 BLAZER PARKWAY, SUITE A, DUBLIN, OH 43017 PROOFS OF CLAIM MAY ALSC BE HAND
DELIVERED TO THE UNITED STATLS BANKRUPTCY COURT, SDNY, ONE BOWLING GREEN, ROOM 534, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 ANY PROOF OF CLAIM

SUBMITTED BY FACSIMILE OR E-MAIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

THE GENERAL AND GOVERNMENTAL BAR DATE [S NOVEMBER 30, 2009 AT 5 00 PM (PREVAILING EASTERN TIME)

Court, Name of Debtor, and Case Number
These chapter 11 cases were commenced wn the United States Bankrupicy Court for the
Southern Distnct of New York on June i, 2009 You should select the debtor agawnst
which you are asserting your claim
A SEPARATE PROOF QF:CI.AIM FORM MUST BE FILED AGAINST EACH
DEBTOR '
Creditor’s Name and Address
Fill in the name of the person or entity asserting a claun and the nome and address of the
person who should receive notices ssued during the bankruptcy case Please provide us
with a valid emm] address A separate space (s provided for the payment address (f it
differs from the notice address The ¢reditor has a continuing obligation to keep the court
ntormed of 1ty corrent address Sec Federal Rule of Bankruptey Procedure (TRBP)
2002(g)
1 Amount of Claim as of Date Cage Filed
State the total amount owed to the creditor on the date of the bankrupicy filimg
Follow the mstructions cencerning whether to complete items 4 and 5 Check the box
1t interest ar other charges are included in the clamm
2 Basis for Claim
State the type of dubt or how 1t was incurred Exampics melude goods sold, money
loaned, services performed, personal mjury/wrongtul death, car loan, mortgage note,
and credit card If the claim 1s based on the delsvery of health care goods or scrvices,
limt the disclosure of the goods or scrvices so as to avord embarrassment or the
disclosure of confidential health care informaton You may be required 1o provide
add:tronal disclosure ¢f the debtor trustee or another party (n nterest files an
abjection to your claim
3 Last Four Digits of Any Number by Which Creditor Identifies Debtor
State only the last four digits of the debtor’s account or other number used by the
creditor to identify the debtor, 1f any
3a Debtor May Have Scheduled Account As
{ise this space to report 4 change (n the crediter’s name, a transferred claim, or any
other information that clarifies a difference between this proof of ¢laim and the claim
s scheduled by the debor

4

Secured Claim

Check the appropnate box and provide the requested nformation 1f the claim 1s fully or
partially secured Skap this section if the claim 1s entirely unsecured (See DEFINITIONS,
below ) State the type and the value of property that secures the claim, attach copies of lien
documentation, and state annual nterest rate and the amount past due on the claim as of the
date of the bankruptey filing

5 Amount of Claim Entitled to Priority Under 11 U 8,C § 507(a)

[

If any portion of your clmm falls 1n one or more of the listed categones, check the
appropriate box(es) and state the amoumt entitled to prionty (See DEFINITIONS, below )
A claim may be partly priority and partly non-priority For examptle, 1n some of the
categories, the law ltmits the amount entitled to prionty

For elaims pursuant to 11 U S C § 503(b)(9), indicate the amount of your claim arising
from the value of any goods received by the deblor within 20 days before June 1, 2009,
the date of commencement of these cases (See DEFINITIONS, below) Anach
documeniation supporting such claim

Credits

An authorized signature on this proof of claim serves as an acknowledgment that when
caleulating the amount of the clim, the creditor gave the Debtor eredu for any payments
received toward the debt

Documents

Attach to this proof of clmm form redacted coptes documenting the existence of the debt and
of any lien securing the debl You may also attach a summary You must also attach copies
of documents that evidence perfection of any security interest You may also attach a
summary FRBP 3001(c) and (d) If the claun 1s based on the delivery of health care goods
or services, see mnstruction 2 Do not send enginal documents, us attachments may be
destroyed after scanning

Date and Signature:

The person filng this proof of claim must sign and date 1t FRBP 9011 1f the claim 1s filed
electronically, FRBP 5005(s)(2) authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what
constitutes a signature Print the name and le, 1f any, of the creditor or other person
authorized to file this claim State the filer’s address and telephone number if 1t differs from
the address given on the top of the form for purposes of recelving notices Attach a complete
copy of any power of attorney Crimunal penaltics apply for making a false statement on a
proof of claim

DEFINITIONS

INFORMATION

Debtor

A debtor 1s the porson, corporation, or other entity that has filed

a bunkruptey case
The Debtors m these Chapter 11 cases are

Motors Liquidation Company

(f/k/a General Motors Corporation)
MLCS, LLC

(I/k/a Saturn, LLC)

MLCS Dstnibution Corporation

(f/k/a Saturn Dhstnbution Corporation)
MLC of Harlem, Inc

(fik/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc )

09-50026 (REG)
19-50027 (REG)
09-50028 (REC)

09-13558 (REG)

Creditor

A creditor 18 the person, corporation, or other entity owed a debt

by the debtor on the date of the bankruptey filing

Claim

A claim 1s the creditor’s night 10 recewve payment on a debt thm
was owed by the Debtor on the date of the bankrupicy filing See

11 USC §101(5) A claym may be secured or unsecured

Proof of Claim

A proef of ¢laim 15 o form vsed by the cruditor to indicate the
amount of the debt owed by the debtor on the date of the
bunkruptey filmg The creditor must file the form with The
Gurden City Group, Inc as descraibed in the instructions above

and 1n the Bar Date Notice

Sccured Clmm Under 11 U S C § 506(n)
A secured claum 1s one backed by a lien on property of the deblor

The claim 15 secured so long as the ¢reditor has the nght to be

paid from the property prior ta other creditors The
amount of the sccured claim cannot exceed the value of
the property Any amount owed to the creditor in excess
of the value of the property 15 an unsecured claim

Examples of hiens on property imclude n mortgage on real
estate or a secunty interest i a car A hen may be
voluntarily granted by a debior or may be obtained
through a court preceeding In some states, a court
judgment 1s a hien A claim also may be secured 1f the
creditor owes the debtor money (has o right to setoff)

Section 503(b)(9) Claim

A Section 503(b)(9) claim 15 a claim for the value of any
goods recerved by the debtor within 20 days before the
date of commencement of a bankruptcy case 1n which
the goods have been sold to the debtor in the ordinary
course of such debtor’s business

Unsecured Claim

An unsecured claim 1s one that does not meet the
requirements of a secured claim A claim may be partly
unsecured 1f the amount of the claim exceeds the value
of the property on which the creditor has 4 hen

Claim Entitled to Priority Under 11 US C § 507%(a)
Prionty clanmns are certan categones of unsecured claims
that are paid from the available money or property ur a
bankruptcy case before other unsecured ¢lmms

Redacted

A document has been redacted when the person filing it
has masked, edited out, or otherwise deleted, certain
informanon A creditor should redact and use only the
last four diguts of any social-secunty, individual’s

tax-wdentification, or financial-account number, all but the
mitials of a minor's name and only the year of any person s
date of birth

Evldence of Perfection

Evidence of perfection may include n mortgage, len,
certificate of title, financing statement, or other document
showing that the lien has been filed or recorded

Acknowledgment of Fillng of Claim

To recerve acknowledgment of your filing from The Garden
City Group, inc, please provide a self-nddressed, stamped
envelope and a copy of this proof of ¢laim when you submut
the original claim to The Garden Cuy Group, Inc

Offers to Purchase a Claim

Certain entities are 1 the business of purchasing claims for an
amount less than the face value of the claims One or more of
these entities may contact the erediter and offer to purchase
the claim Some of the written communications from these
entines may easily be confused with official court
documentation or communicanions from the debtor These
entities do not represent the bankruptcy court or the debtor
The creditor has no obligation to sell its claim However, 1f
the creditor decides to sell us claim, any transfer of such
claim 1s subject to FRBP 3001(e), any applicable provisions
of the Bankruptey Code (11 US C § 101 et seq }, and any
applicable orders of the bankruptcy court

Additionsl Information

If you have any questions with respect to this claim form,
please contact Alix Partners at 1 (800) 414-9607 or by e-mail
at claimsi@motorsiiquidation com
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ATTACHMENT TO PROOF OF CLAIM #7 DOCUMENT

The basis of my claim is termination of my employment because of religion,
race, etc | seek money damages for my unjust and Jllegal termination

I have filed a complaint as required with the Equal Employment QOpportunity

Commussion | have obtained a right {0 sue letter and | have filed a

suit In the United States for the Eastern Distnct of Michigan Southern

Division, Case No 2 09-cv-14038 assigned to the Honorable Judge Battani, Mananne O

| also have another year to pursue my case in State Court under the Michigan Civil Rights Act

| have been sent a proof of claim by Motors Liquidation Company (f/k/a General Motors
Corporation

| have not been able to see myself listed in their schedules on the internet because of the
voluminous fillngs by the debtor and the technical difficulties of accessing this information on the
internet or even over the telephone Further, my claim is not ksted on any schedules according
to the box on the Proof of Claim titled ""Your claim i1s scheduled as foflows"

| am sure that my claim would be constdered as contingent, disputed, or unliquidated But, | take
the fact that | was mailed the proof of claim as an acknowledgment that by the debtor that | may
he owed money for the discnmination | endured

If you need anything further, please call or wnte or e-mail me at the appropriate entry hsted on the
front of my Proof of Claim

= 11| 122009

Atul C Shah, MD
Troy, Michtgan, U S A
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